
S:\AdminShared\Administration Staff\400 Financial Management\405 Fees & Charges\2024 Leeming PS Fees & Charges Destroy 2030\2024 SCHOOL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS AND CHARGES LIST 
LETTER TO PARENTS.docx  1 of 2 

LEEMING PRIMARY SCHOOL 
2024 CONTRIBUTIONS AND CHARGES 

  

 
 

 
 
Dear Parents / Caregivers, 
 
The Education Act 1999 requires schools to notify parents of all contributions and charges prior to the start of the school 
year.  These charges are divided into three areas:  School Voluntary Contribution; Charges; and Personal Items, all of which 
must be approved by the School Board.  The charges, contributions and personal items lists for 2024 have now been 
approved, a table summarising these costs is below with additional explanation provided on the reverse.   
 
 

Summary of Contributions, Charges and Optional Extra Activities  

(per child dependent upon involvement) 

Program/Activities Planned by 
the School 

K P 1 2 3 4 5 6 

End of Year Activity (up to)  35 35 35 35 60 60 60 

Dance Programme (up to)   50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

In-Term Swimming (up to)  75 75 75 75 75 75 75 

Drama (up to)      45 45 45 

Kidz n Sport Specialist Movement 
Programme (up to) 

70 70 70 70  70    

Music Program (up to) Selected 
Students Only 

      110 110 

Music Performances (up to) 25 25 25 25 25 45 45 45 

Inter-school Activities (up to)     65 65 65 65 

Camp (up to)       400  

Primary Extension and Challenge 
(up to) Selected Students Only 

      300 300 

Excursions / Incursions (up to) 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 

School Voluntary Contribution 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 

P&C Voluntary Contribution 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 

MAXIMUM SCHOOL 
CHARGES/OPTIONAL EXTRA 
ACTIVITIES/VOLUNTARY 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

$270.00 $430.00 $430.00 $430.00 $495.00 $515.00 $1325.00 $925.00 

 

Invoices/statements will be issued at the commencement of the school year for charges applicable for each student.  
The school will endeavour to give as much notice as possible to parents for the extra optional activities taking place during 
the year.  If you have difficulty meeting these costs, please contact the Manager Corporate Services or Principal. 
 

 
PAYMENT OPTIONS: 
 
Charges and optional extra activities should be paid up-front.  If this is not possible, please contact the school to discuss 
progressive payment.  Credit balances for pre-payments/levy will be carried-over to the next school year up to year 6, unless 
advised otherwise.  
 
If making payments by cash, the correct money should be enclosed in an envelope with child’s name and what the payment 
is for.  The school operates with minimal cash on our premises; if incorrect amount is enclosed surplus money will be allocated 
to your levy/account.  
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Payments can be made by Cash, EFTPOS/Credit Card or Direct Credit /EFT.  If paying by direct credit / EFT - School bank account 
details are: 
 
ACCOUNT NAME:  Leeming Primary School 
BSB:    066 163 
ACCOUNT NUMBER:  0090 0553 
REFERENCE:    Please use your child’s SURNAME and FIRST INITIAL as the reference. 
 
SCHOOL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION: 
 
This contribution supplements funding of educational programs; whilst contributions are voluntary, they maximise the quality of 
our teaching and learning program.  This money helps the school provide extra services and resources.  School contributions per 
student in the amount of $60 will be allocated as follows: 
 

Kindergarten/Pre-Primary  Primary  

Art and Craft $15 Class Activities (consumables, rewards) $15 

Learning experience equipment $15 Literacy Resources $15 

Literacy Resources $15 Numeracy Resources $10 

Cooking consumables $15 Computer Consumables $10 

  Physical Education Resources $10 

 
CHARGES: 
 
These are costs associated with special programs, excursions and other optional activities that are not covered by contributions. 
Price rises have been unavoidable due to rising costs.  The summary table on page one provides details of activities and an 
estimated upper limit (which may not be reached in all classes).  Students can only participate if they have parental permission 
and have paid the charge, if payment is not received, an educational activity with similar outcome will be provided to that student. 
 
PERSONAL ITEMS FOR STUDENT USE:  BOOKLIST AND UNIFORMS  
 
This list covers items of a personal nature.  Parents may purchase these items from their chosen retailer or use the nominated 
school supplier who have discounted the personal items lists rather than the school receiving a financial return. It is also important 
to note that students may need to top-up items over the year.  Personal items lists will be distributed to all students via separate 
documentation at a later date and will also be available for download from the school website. 
 
Uniforms are required for all students from Kindergarten to Year 6.  Uniforms are supplied by Uniform Concepts Willetton Super 
Store.  More information and order forms are available at:  http://leemingps.wa.edu.au/parent-information/uniforms/ 
 
LEEMING PRIMARY SCHOOL PARENTS & CITIZENS ASSOCIATION (P&C) 
 
The P&C will continue to fulfill its functions of representing parent views on issues affecting the educational experience of our 
children and supporting school programs. In support of these activities the P&C will again be requesting a contribution of $60 
per family to be spent on items which the parent community believes to be of priority in enhancing our children’s lives and 
opportunities at school. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact the School - Phone:  9266 6700 
Email:  leeming.ps.office@education.wa.edu.au 
  
We look forward to supporting your child / children on their learning journey with us here at Leeming Primary School. 
 
 
 
 
 
CLIVE EMBY 
Principal 
24 November 2023 

http://leemingps.wa.edu.au/parent-information/uniforms/

